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BANGLADESH SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Securities Commission Bhaban, E-6/C Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar Administrative Area, Dhaka-1207, Bangladesh.

2- a2 BTttt/ 2¢ 0o /2000 /53¢ wifds SERT 9, 2033

(4

TRy, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 2 (cc) (Woiee hE e e
Fifeefafbe erre wawg S fiem at ateetm FfFERE ois wHre SRmm ai3m, svv0-u3 F8E AfFs;

@Ry, as per Section 2(¥) of the Securities and ‘Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969), Oshadhi
Securities Limited (DSE TREC No. 208) of Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited;

wzg, i, Oshadhi Securities Ltd. (DSE TREC Holder # 208) @& o wavaem, Fdfe &@ie
fFfeefite o Rew vl AfRorm Fam w FRER0Y ¢ auwe sirm @1z, ssvo (550 TR d¢ T W2 <7
4Rl do(3) @ &G TSR FAIFEbE ¢ qurse T (F53-fEam, To-@en ¢ wmiie efefif) Rk, 200 «a
R e(¢) 71z *f5e Bw @R/ aftng«m AtRes anm wm;

ARG, BIFT BT 9HY FhEse-a3 AR % Oshadhi Securities Ltd.-a 77594 d¢, 305¢, o 33, 054 €12
AT 55, Y055 TN ALY ow(Fm)T 727 AT (Inspection) Friw AfEprEaT Tz @32 FHEEE @ FFT b
ST 7R FrarR) “Afv feram @ s T ek R Sers o

S| AETF 3¢, R0d¢ I AR 2w Slafis R fage

A. After random checking, it was observed that the company opened two (02) individual BO
accounts and one (01) Joint BO account in a single name with the DP of the company. Details
of the Accounts are given below:

Full Name Code BO No. BO Type Remarks
Md. Nahin Basunia 2630 | 1203800055530518 | VU3 | Muhammad Dafiul
Md. Nahin Basunia (Joint % . . Baliate Basunia
applicant: Mst. Mosnun Rifah) 2627 1203800055103384 Joint (Director)

It is appeared that the company violated:
o oifedf (areafew) affqmare, 2000 @7 aftdm Qv ()
by maintaining two individual BO accounts in the name of a single client with the same DP of
the company.
B. After random checking, it was observed that some of the Authorized Representatives (AR) of

the TREC holder company had been maintaining customer and BO Accounts with the
aforementioned company. Details of the Accounts are given below:

Client Code Full Name Remarks
100
12005 bAd. Ranqul Fslam Authorized Representatives
1811 Kazi Mizanur Rahman

It is appeared that the company violated:

e Regulation 14 (3)(iv) of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate)
Regulations, 2013;

o FieSfibe ¢ qwre M (39-Fam, To-@oer ¢ wpute ofefifd) RfEmmr, 000 @7 Ay
8()(8) @@ Deed of Agreement, clause-5

by maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives with the

/ TREC holder company.
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C. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to one of its
employee and some of the family members of some its other employees; which are shown below:

Code Name Date Day End Balance Remarks
8/31/2014 -15.249.02
9/3/2014 =31 815 02 Wife of Mohammad Mostafizur
W0165 | Mahmuda Akter 9/9/2014 -22,184.62 Rahman (compliance Officer)
9/15/2015 -23,224.62
9/16/2015 -139.437.66
01651 Md. Abu Taher & Jobeda 9/30/2015 v -32,820.94 ‘ '
Begum 10/6/2015 -35.680.14
11/11/2015 -11,363.33 Office Assistant
8/31/2014 -112,001.86
00098 | Md. Abu Taher 2/16/2015 -112,197.10
9/15/2015 -112,737.10
10/18/2015 -44,104.37
02150 Md. Zahir Uddin 10/27/2015 -16,500.05
11/3/2015 -25,652.65
L1015 lgg;;g E;Io{t;]er of Mohammad Jallal Uddin
9/7/2015 -49,133.51
02358 Mohammad Shaifuddin 10/29/2015 -100,954.28
11/2/2015 -101,378.28
a 11/4/2015 -73,789.08
07001 Sarwat Rahman / Khaleda | 4/20/2015 -163,071.47 Wife of Mohammad Khairul Hassan
Rahman 4/22/2015 -38.190.74 (compliance officer of branch office)

It is appeared that the company violated:
° BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23,2010

by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid employee and some of the family members of the
employees.

D. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to its Managing
Director and some of family members of its Board of Directors. Details are shown below:

Code Name Date Day End Balance Remarks
10/26/2015 -278,665.27
11/4/2015 -548,380.80 Wife of Faiazur
00003 Mahejabeen Nasir 11/5/2015 -358,169.67 Rahman (Managing
11/8/2015 -1,009,765.67 Director)
11/18/2015 -184 957 88
7/29/2015 -776,479.63
7/30/2015 -154,805.29
00005 Sarwat Rahman 10/26/2015 -34,871.42
11/2/2015 -634,264.08 Sister of Faiazur
3500 531040 Rahman (Managing
779/2015 -11.287.48 Director)
00007 Faika Rahman 10/12/2015 -24.293 .58
10/26/2015 -46,137.38
10/27/2015 -9,281.78
10/19/2015 -61,121.81
10/25/2015 -159.,187.70
00010 Faiazur Rahman 10/26/2015 -859,578.10
10/27/2015 -1,125,908.45
10/28/2015 -330,116.61 ; :
10/26/2015 36,717.42 Managing Director
; . 11/2/2015 -30,000.74
F 00019 Faiazur Rah:lla\?n '/ Mahejabeen 11/3/2015 3892137
R 11/8/2015 -700,517.38
11/18/2015 -36,347 .91
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10/28/2015 -103,765.54
T _ 10/29/2015 97,497.30
02627 Md. Nahin Bahuz.na & Mst. 11/8/2015 97.514.60
Mosnun Rifah

11/19/2015 -98,588.70

Brother of Muhammad

11/22/2015 -93,713.10 Dafiul Baliate B ia

10/7/2015 452,122.33 (D.H:cfor)“um
10/12/2015 -443,640.47
02630 Md. Nahin Basunia 10/25/2015 -407,679.50
' ' 11/15/2015 ¢ -464,679.04 1

11/19/2015 -478,579.11

It is appeared that the company violated:
* BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010

by providing credit facilities to its Managing Director and family members of its Board of

Directors.

E. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to some
its clients without having any margin agreement; which are shown below:

Code Name Date Day End Ledger

9/28/2014 -120,710.68
9/30/2014 -135,862.17
00021 Md. Shamsur Rahman 10/16/2014 -147,161.77
11/24/2014 -118,978.34
9/15/2015 -119,569.22
7/30/2015 -1,074,903.98
8/26/2015 -1,079,118.66
00025 Tayeb Shaheen Akter 9/22/2015 -1,084,952.25
10/4/2015 -1,083,587.41
10/28/2015 -1,088,558.41
9/22/2015 -1,143,539.79
10/4/2015 -1,142,832.13
00027 Masnun Reefah 10/14/2015 -1,120,394.81
11/8/2015 -1,124,602.49
11/16/2015 -1,125,210.09
7/24/2014 -31,341.23
2 9/15/2014 -31,841.23
00787 Mr.Dilder Ahmed 3222015 31.841.23
9/15/2015 -32,346.23
8/16/2015 -35,686.39
8/25/2015 -51,551.43
00966 Tarak Aziz 9/8/2015 -51,624.38
9/30/2015 -38,670.38
10/28/2015 -38,715.38
6/16/2015 -30,821.06
7/6/2015 -30,329.53
01386 Md. Azizul Huq 8/19/2015 -26,577.94
9/6/2015 -33,627.28
10/28/2015 -34,775.98
10/22/2014 -179,344 .24

11/2/2014 -175,660.23 |

01593 Saifur Rahman Khan 12/10/2014 -191,399.57 |
12/17/2014 -189,420.12
10/28/2015 -190,564.80
9/23/2014 -110,338.73
r 9/25/2014 -104,234.09
01594 Mursheda Rahman Khan 10/2/2014 -107.127.93
QV 9/15/2015 -107,803.65
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11/2/2014 -93,488.20

. . ’ 11/3/2014 -89,757.80

01595 Md.Eliaus Hossain Mridha 121772014 290,603.85
9/15/2015 -91,315.38

12/30/2014 -108,424,17

. 8/31/2015 -108,475.19

01620 Shyam Sundar Agarwala 9/9/2015 3865139
10/28/2015 -39,171.39

) i '

It is appeared that the company violated:

¢ Rule 3 (1) of Margin Rules, 1999;
* Rule 3 (2) of Margin Rules, 1999

by providing credit facilities to some of its clients without having margin agreement.

F. The TREC holder company allowed some of the clients to buy “Z” category and “non marginable”
securities under margin facilities. For example,

Code Name Date Instrument Poy Brew Day DAy Enil

Oty Balance Balance
. [ 1012572015 4,000 -31,959.71 -265,313.08
000 | MahciabesaNasr e Ny 1,000 -265,313.08 -278,665.27
00005 | Sarwat Rahman 10/26/2015 2,000 8,017.78 34,871.42
. {7 10/2772015 1,500 -46,137.38 -9,281.78
00007 | Ealks Rahimad 10/26/2015 1,000 24,293.58 46,137.38
10/27/2015 10,000 | -859,578.10 | -1,125,908.45
00010 | Faiazur Rahman | 10/25/2015 7,000 -12,149.68 -159,187.70
: 102172015 3,000 -61,121.81 -12,149.68
e 11/9/2015 | BEACONPHAR | 25,000 260,068.28 -97,277.86
b 10/26/2015 1,500 ~72,355.08 74,013 41

02627 | Basunia & Mst.

i, 10/27/2015 SPCL 1,000 74,013.41 -79,745.01
9/22/2015 1,300 | -242,181.45 24271125

It is appeared that your company violated:

® BSEC Directive # SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/169 dated October 01, 2009;
¢ BSEC Directive # BSEC/Surveillance/2014-0840/683 dated July 14, 2015;

by allowing some of the clients to buy “Z” category and “non marginable” securities under
margin facilities.

G. The company made payment to some its clients without having sufficient balance as shown below:

Payment Day End Previous day
Code Nawe Arrlount i Basl(ance Balance
00007 | Faika Rahman 150,000.00 6/23/2015 -132,325.23 10,652.97
00010 | Faiazur Rahman 370,000.00 3/18/2015 -83,789.29 39,044.97
00019 | Faiazur Rahman 72,028.11 7/30/2015 -19,832.98 -5,536.83
02627 | Md. Nahin Basunia 50,000.00 9/20/2015 -237,253.51 -230,408.69

50,000.00 11/8/2015 -445,860.31 -407,721.35
02630 | Md. Nahin Basunia 50,000.00 11/2/2015 -407,721.35 -408,716.55

60,000.00 9/22/2015 -452,275.10 -457,896.00

It is appeared that the company violated:

o FifFCRibw ¢ aasy T (53-ew, Bo-@rm @ e afsfaf) Rk, 2000 a7 ffd 33;

o FfFSRfbe 8 uwmpe i (Fo-Rem, So-w@mm @ were afsffd) Rfgmmn soo0 wn ey
O OF woae iy 3

by making payment to some of its clients without having sufficient balance.

6+
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R FEHH 2R, 3009 O A aiforaw Sfafie Ramejfer Fagst

A. Clients’ Payable Position of the company as on October 31, 2017:

SI Particulars Amount ( Tk.) | Amount ( Tk.) Remarks

Pavable to clients 17,528,285.94 | (A8 et chient
ledger balance
' B | Source of Fund: '

i Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer 5.454,735.93 As per bank
A/C) statement

2 | Add: Cash in hand ( if any ) 0.00

~ | Add: Net receivable from DSE As per CNS

“ (Receivable - Payable) AR50 IPeport
Add: Cheque received from clients and

4 | credited to bank book but not credited in 4,349,000.00
consolidated customer's account as on date AS =
Less: Cheque issued to clients and debited s stion

5| to bank book but not debited from 50,000.00 o
consolidated customer's account as on date

6 Less: Net payable to.DSE 0.00 As per CNS
(Payable - Receivable) g report
Net Source of fund: 11,981,699.83

C | Clients' payable Status: -5,546,586.11 Deficit

It is appeared that the company violated:

Rule 8A (1) and (2) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987
by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers in the Consolidated Customers’ Account properly.

B. After randomly checking, it was observed that an Authorized Representative of the company

had been maintaining customer and BO Account with the company. Detail of the Account is
given below:

Code BO A/C

A/C Holder

Remarks

12005

1203800000157390 Md. Rafiqul Islam AR

It is appeared that the company violated:
* Regulation 14 (3)(iv) of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate)
Regulations, 2013;
o Tiibialte ¢ eaee siem (5F-foam, 63- @R ¢ Sfre efefaty) fafamen, 2000 a7 fafy
8()(8) @s Deed of Agreement, clause-5

by maintaining customer and BO account in the name of Authorized Representative with
the company.
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C. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to the
Director, Managing Director, their relatives and an employee which are shown below:

Code Name Date Day End Balance Remarks
11-Sep-17 - 118,446.10
001 Mrs. Khaleda Rahman 18-Oct-17 - 89,606.92 Director
29-Oct-17 -51,157.02
11-Sep-17 - 118,446.10
' 003 Mahejabeen Nasir 22-Oct-17 - 514,33171 |Spouse of Managing Ditector
26-Oct-17 - 85,375.05
28-Aug-17 -449913.22
005 Sarwat Rahman 25-Sep-17 -80,014.19 |Brother of Managing Director,
17-Oct-17 -245.707.74
27-Aug-17 -205,160.74
007 Faika Rahman 11-Sep-17 -250,552.93 | Sister of Managing Director
24-Oct-17 -82,174.37
27-Aug-17 -319.319.21
010 | Faiazur Rahinan 20-Sep-17 -384,218.19 Managing Director
31-Oct-17 -224,136.30
019 o —" 27-Aug-17 -693,856.03 . ;
Mahejabeen Nasir 25-Sep-17 -158,209.49 Managing Director
23-Oct-17 -73,140.35
* 31-May-17 -732,536.73 g .
27 | Masnun Reefah 13-Sep-17 -465,743.57 Rgfft.::fé’;i;fgtgayf'
26-Oct-17 -247,466.49
Md. Nahin Basunia & sl i | Bewihecof Director, Md.
S | Mosnun Rifah ol ot M ~T80,830,59 Dafiul Baliate Basunia
i 31-Oct-17 -698,353.87
24-Aug-17 -1,072,079.24 .
2630 | Md. Nahin Basunia 25-Sep-17 -518,506,04 | Brother ggﬁ’;{:‘gggu -
26-Oct-17 -482,188.23
. 24-Aug-17 -2,355,406.11
7001 zzlm;?:lfahman 4 it 28-Sep-17 -1,002,396.03 |Brother of Managing Director|
23-Oct-17 -2,261,663.93
02-Nov-16 -209,927.31
1651 g’g‘;u‘?nb“ PRI e e -220,141.64 Employee
1-Mar-17 -220,573.04

It is appeared that the company violated:

* BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010

by providing credit facilities to the Director, Managing Director, their relatives and an
employee of the company.

D. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to some
clients in their cash accounts without having any margin agreement; which are shown below:

[ Code Name Date Day end Ledger Balance
008 29-Aug-17 -171,301.96
Samina Rahman Bindi 17-Sep-17 -169,941.54
22-Oct-17 -319,884.42
1720 31-Aug-17 -207,984.99
Md.Eidul Islam Talukder 28-Sep-17 -199,973.93
26-Oct-17 -197,215.93
ﬁé Selina Amin 31-Aug-17 -248,179.53
28-Sep-17 -73,476.90
17-Oct-17 -88,514.65
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It is appeared that the company violated:

e Rule 3(1) of Margin Rules, 1999.
* Rule 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999.

by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid clients in their cash accounts without having
margin agreement.

E. It was observed that the gompany did not execute gny trading of securities in the dealer account during
the period from October 13, 2015 to October 31, 2017 in spite of having “Dealer Registration
Certificate”,

It is appeared that the company violated:
o F55-fEer, SBF-FRE ¢ ure afefE 7 et T (R ey TEEE) S,

by not conducting required trade in the dealer account of the company.

O HCSEA b, Y05 SR A aiferane Sfefs R fwgs

i) After randomly checking, it was observed that the company had been maintaining customer and BO
accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives (Second holder in a joint BO Account) with the
company. Details of the accounts are given below:

Code A/C Holder Remarks

12006 | Mrs. RowshanAra Begum & Md. Rafiqul Islam Authorized Representative

Whereas, Regulation- 14(3)(iv) of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate)
Regulations, 2013 (Powers of the Exchange to Issuance, Suspension and Cancellation TC) reads as
follows:

“.... Cancellation of TC: a TC may be cancelled by the Exchange on the following grounds:

If a TC holder is found to be actively involved in buying and selling of securities in the Exchange in his/her
own account or any of his family member’s name in the capacity of being Authorized person of any BO
account holder.”

Whereas, as per Deed of Agreement, clause-5 under FfeSfifbe ¢ awmes firm (3=-form, Tomem @
wireefef) ffewren, oo @7 RfF 8(2)(8), “Authorized Representative shall not conduct buy or sell of

any security in the Stock Exchange in his/her own account or for the account of any of his family member in
the capacity of being Authorized person of any Beneficiary Owner (BO) Account holder.”

It is appeared that the company and the concerned Authorized Representatives violated:
* Regulation 14(3)(iv) of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate)
Regulations, 2013;

8(2)(8) <7 Deed of Agreement, clause-5

by maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the
company.
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ii) After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the company provided credit facilities to the
Managing Director, Mother, Spouse and Sister of Managing Director and also Brother, Son and Spouse
of Authorized Representative of the company, which is shown below:

Client Code Client Name Date Day End Balance Remarks
09-Dec-18 -576,771.84
27-Jan-19 -841,213.04
. 14-Mar-19 -870,968.57
, y = FaiazurRahman 06-May219 -504,230.19 ‘
02-Jul-19 -415,099.39
25-Jul-19 -840,021.10 Sl B
14-Nov-18 -665,770.44 FURSIDE Lureaie
06-Feb-19 -770,664.40
19 FaiazurRahman / 24-Feb-19 -1,900,964.89
Mahejabeen Nasir 10-Mar-19 -549,797.04
21-May-19 -143,281.17
21-Aug-19 -394,656.06
: 16-Jan-19 -272,669.50
02-May-19 -301,605.90 Mother of Managing
] Mrs. khaledaRahman 27-Aug-19 -144,908.63 Director
17-Oct-19 -49,518.64
01-Nov-18 -290,939.94
17-Jan-19 -392,150.50 g —
3 Mahejabgen Nasir 21-Jan-19 -405,138.59 - e
14-Mar-19 244,221.23 i
21-Aug-19 -230,025.39
14-Mar-19 -441,860.98
03-Jul-19 -231,619.77
5 SarwatRahman 25-Jul-19 -601,910.33
23-Sep-19 -326,727.44
07-0ct-19 -50,899.09
Sister of Managing Director
12-Mar-19 -444,589.35
03-Apr-19 -500,969.39
i . FaikaRahman 14-Jul-19 -400,000.96
01-Sep-19 -555,696.51
21-Oct-19 -259,063.96
01-Jan-19 -263,676.07
2358 E . 03-Jul-19 -315,438.26 | Brother of AR Mohammad
Mohammad Sha]ﬁ.lddll'l 3!-0C[-|9 -233,36295 Jallal Uddm
12160 e 11-Nov-18 -158,858.57
Tahsin Al Sayeed 27-1ua-19 2137.235.63
5 P 05-Dec-18 -223,899.59 | Son of AR Md. Rafiqul
12181 ISR 25-Mar-19 -181,987.24 | Islam
03-Jul-19 -124.402.02
11-Nov-18 -382,083.58 | AR Md. Rafiqul Islam & his
06-Jan-19 -292,047.81 | Spouse
12006 M?i &‘;W;harmrlaﬁegum 27-Tan-19 -193,250.17
R 04-Mar-19 -196,070.23
30-Oct-19 -167,512.90

Whereas as per BSEC Directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010,“i¢ is further
directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities to any member of the Board of Directors
of its own company, officer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse, son,
daughter, sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the
Commission from time to time” with effect from April 01, 2010.

It appeared that the company violated:
®  BSEC directive No: - SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23,2010

by providing credit facilities to the Managing Director, Mother., Spouse and Sister of Managing Director
and also Brother, Son and Spouse of Authorized Representative of the company.
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iii) After random checking, it was observed that the company opened more than one individual BO
accounts of single client with the company. Details of the Accounts are given below:

BO Number BO Type Full Name BO Father/ BO Mother Address
Husband
1203800033122833 | Individual | Md. Aminul Islam | Late, Abu Monoara Oshadhi Securities Ltd.
Amin YousufShek Begum Modhumita Building
’ Md. Aminul Islam | Late, Abu Monoara (6th Floor) 158-160,
IRDSSODSATIRA08 | Joink | o YousufSheks | Begum | Motijheel C/A.
oot Mr, Md. Aminul Md. Abu Monoara 11/11/F, K.M. Das
12535000 00R G | Individudl Islam Amin Yusuf Mia Begum Lane, Tikatuli, Wari

Whereas as per fe=fenf (I9=if4e) afedimamm, 000 @7 afRm u(s)” Boifenke crwe skte 3ge fF sz
MR (O R LI E R S ECE IR ECRE IS I GACI || [ S— TS AT @@, eifovife R afve @
438 GAfEDR st RR #iXe asifis e Yfve i =11~

It appeared that the company violated:
o [EATE0R (Taafe) affgmarE, 2000 aRafam Qb (3)

by maintaining more than one individual BO accounts of the aforesaid single clients.

iv) Authority of the company provided a written declaration stating that the company had no margin client.
However, the Monitoring Team collected Clients’ Payable and Receivable report of October 31, 2019
from the company. After scrutinizing the same, it was found that the company had total clients’
receivable of Tk. 19,799, 831.71 (one crore ninety-seven lac ninety-nine thousand eight hundred
thirty-one taka and seventy-one paisa) as on October 31, 2019. Therefore, it may be assumed that the
company provided credit facilities to some cash clients, some of which are shown below:

Client Code Client Name Date Debit Balance (Tk.)
10-Dec-18 -195,320.59
27-Jan-19 -269,983.95
18-Feb-19 -660,258.59
24 Fawzia Huda 13-Mar-19 -812,635.93
11-Jun-19 -1,308,259.24
17-Sep-19 -1,768,875.97
30-Oct-19 -777,202.81
27-Nov-18 -508,905.90
17-Jan-19 -349,467.66
26 Bazlul Haque & Arman Haque 25-Feb-19 -1,196,539.45
30-Apr-19 -1,371,077.51
30-Oct-19 -930,806.97
| 15-May-19 -215,586.27
47 Al -Haj Abdul Mannan Bhuiyan & Mrs. Hosne Ara Mann 05-Aug-19 -1,005,345.69
30-Oct-19 -266,420.68
| 06-Nov-18 -255,766.59
09-Dec-18 -372,545.95
550 Subrata Chakraborty 29-Jan-19 -361,564.77
25-Feb-19 -263,392.09
30-Oct-19 -140,595.81
05-Nov-18 -1,083,173.94
27-Nov-18 -1,983,736.68
1075 Rumana Masud 13-Feb-19 -1,383,867.90
03-Mar-19 ~1,295,990.04
30-Oct-19 -1,155,867.06
11-Nov-18 -198,526.77
03-Feb-19 -144,546.86
03-Mar-19 -161,639.37
1584 Md. Rakib Uddin Sarder | 23-Apr-19 -140,062.05
06-Aug-19 -373,755.97
i 25-Sep-19 219,419.22
31-Oct-19 -76,115.11
27-Jan-19 -433,960.62
; 27-May-19 -203,433.16
Jobe Shipn 1 -JuE 19 -520,366.87
28-Oct-19 -671,815.16
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13-Jan-19 -122,946.66
1616 Jannatul Ferdus 30-0ct.19 1198.036.45
08-Nov-18 -431,821.01
19-Dec-18 -209,661.10
28-Jan-19 -244,771.33
; 20-Feb-19 -237,270.26
1714 Mohammad Ali & Afsana Sultana 14-May-19 T138.109.01
27-Jun-19 -234,488.68
05-Sep-19 -565,741.11
30-Oct-19 -322,583.47
i - et 1 ] i )
: 20-Jan-19 -206,249.02
1720 Md.Eidul Islam Talukder 30-0ct19 ~84.965.49
1758 Md. Sadequr Rahman 30-Oct-19 -144,078.99
y . 04-Nov-18 -253,249.53
2220 Farjana Akter/Md. Mohsin 30-0ct.19 2198 296.18
13-Nov-18 -241,155.08
14-Jan-19 -166,621.62
2228 Abul Basser 17-Apr-19 -268,639.76
23-Jun-19 -305,383.81
30-Oct-19 -162,517.76
10-Jul-19 -441,456.71
16-Jul-19 -443,361.15
2253 Abul Basser /Muhammad Ishaq f)'s'_‘;:f}'l'g _‘ggg:g}g;?
20-Oct-19 -842,883.00
31-Oct-19 -304,201.78
i 11-Feb-19 -1,177,826.49
18-Feb-19 -1,211,270.89
07-Apr-19 -3,714,832.77
; : 12-May-19 -4,776,810.89
2266 Mohammad Nokib Hossain 35Jun-19 2.414.400.62
” 29-Jul-19 -6,175,932.62
02-Oct-19 -5,377,474.00
31-Oct-19 -2,951,010.92
; J 11-Feb-19 -262,599.52
2358 Mohammad Shaifuddin 31-:0ct.19 233.362.95
06-Nov-18 -459,114.69
17-Dec-18 -354,637.74
: i ; 13-Jan-19 -358,628.83
2399 Md.Yousuf Nabi 09-Apr-19 41004471
20-May-19 -613,879.84
31-Oct-19 -452,150.16
28-Jan-19 -128,484 96
24-Feb-19 -1,078,213.62
2448 Fahima Haque 28-Jul-19 -1,767,734.51
25-Sep-19 -1,139,248.10
30-Oct-19 -734,017.81
24-Feb-19 -452,518.27
2458 Shethi Mostofa 25-Aug-19 -405,991.71
30-Oct-19 -405,277.57
14-Jan-19 -1,917,648 80
2454 Showket Hossain & Tanvir Mahmud 19-May-19 -1,513,102.64
30-Oct-19 -640,583.66
22-Nov-18 -698,799 .64
2506 Kazi Shirajul Islam 07-Mar-19 -700,098.99
30-Oct-19 -702,892.71
12-Feb-19 -1,287,676.92
2552 Md. Ramiz Uddin 14-Mar-19 -1,172,589.49
22-Aug-19 -836,545.59

Whereas, as per Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999, “A member may extend credit facilities to
his approved client for securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these
rules.” And “Margin account arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement
executed between the member and the client.”
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And as per Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or
associate shall, in contravention of any rules made under this Ordinance, directly or indirectly, -
(a)extend or maintain credit, or arrange for the extension or maintenance of credit, to or for any
person for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any security;’’

It appeared that the company violated:
¢ Rule 3(1) and (2) of Margin Rules, 1999;
e Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid clients in their cash accounts without
having margin agreement.

It was observed that the company made excess payment to its some clients withouthaving sufficient
balance, some of which are shown below:
Client : Previous Available Day End
Code Client Name Date Payment Amount Balancs Ledger Balance
24 Fawzia Huda 30-Apr-19 ~430,000.00 -669,092.32 -671,410.23
26 ﬁf[::; Foque & Amnn 30-Apr-19 -1,252,500.00 22526261 -1.371,077.51
1075 Rumana Masud 30-Apr-19 -500,000.00 -844 849.69 -1,153,420.60
_ ‘ 03-Mar-19 ~100,000.00 51,171.84 4,575.67
£en6 | Mobamunad MokibHosstln 30-Apr-19 -1,723,000.00 4,206,743.70 -2,489,461.30
’ 13-Jan-19 -5,097.14 -353,531.69 -358,628.83
A | M Vet abl 30-Apr-19 -300,000.00 -386,887.82 2307,582.94
2448 | Fahima Haque . 30-Apr-19 -967,500.00 -105,918.06 963,429.02
2458 | Shethi Mostofa 27-May-19 -50,000.00 -53,753.36 -16,974.48
244 | peevisttossn RTEVE | ag.apc1s -1,246,000.00 -162,335.45 639,622.65
13-Feb-19 ~450,000.00 -1,287,676.92 961,576.92
2552 | Md Ramiz Uddin 25-Feb-19 -200,000.00 -282,960.52 -718,022.08
30-Apr-19 -410,000.00 -77,352.05 -269,436.61
07-Nov-18 -33,000.00 -500,735.63 -533,735.63
S5k Md Ataur Rahman 05-Dec-18 -33,000.00 -387,636.58 ~420,656.58
Chowdhury 06-Jan-19 -33,000.00 -543,668.58 -576,668.58
30-Apr-19 -1,321,000,00 ~560,864.05 -1,881,864.05

Whereas, as per Ffeefbe ¢ amse m (FHo-Tam, Ho-@em ¢ wqwie afeffy) R, woo 7 it
3, “ererE B fCere, W @R 9 qgeAiTe efeffe wds goer ¢ fgwer ARe wryy FeEd AfFsEA FEET
T2 IZT, T, 9% R 93¢ fd el Rye wwaafifeez e Fm T AT ARALERI AT
PRI |

Whereas, as per #Fffow ¢ asmwe sfim (53-fam, Ho-@rm ¢ wfre afsfif) Riwmem, 2000 a7 &l
oElE g7 uvad [ Y “erere B G, WF @ @ WgAhe efefiarE O TIA 6 GOHAEFRERAIT
AT (AR I, e, st ¢ weer oy qifiee 2309 17
It appeared that the company violated:
o FRERTT ¢ yHwY FA (To-am, Te-IFRR ¢ SqameafeRiy) RiEmm, 2000 a7 /i 5y

o GRSRGE ¢ uEwy hirm (Fe-am, Be-Eee ¢ SEareefsff) [fmme, oo vz Gl
CHHET @F sefEE S

by making excess payment to some clients of the company without having sufficient balance.
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vi) Authority of the company assured through written declaration that clients’ securities were preserved
properly in their DP. However, the Monitoring Team collected Stock Reports of all instruments of
clients and compared between DPA6 and BackOffice Stock Report of October 31, 2019. After
scrutinizing the same, stock position reports were found in mismatch which are given below:

Name of Securities Free Balance CDBL (A) | Free Balance Back office (B) Difference (A-B)
RAK Ceramics (BD) Ltd 54,872 48,035 6,837
BDCOM Online Limited 19,619 1,212,520 -1,192,901
. IT Consultants Ltgd 1,000 58,200 -57,20Q

Whereas, as per f62if&5f (a72ifie) afeqmarm, o000 ey ag 08(3) @ (2): “(3) T w3varmt Fdifie rafere,
ferfesfa gzl T9F Y B2y, TR Feyila waw MbfeAfTe Sa woreR gt ¢ fdrwt odie wE
FeRIT | () A wenazmad vge foafesin wEe 2 @ srere s ez orire 230

It appeared that the company violated:
o ARG (Taafi) affmmr, o0 a7 e 08(s) ¢ (3)

by not maintaining records of securities of the clients properly.

AR, BAYE AT Ry W2H SToR TR TR GRS Rl 9 AT GIEP 33, 303 8 TF 38,
xR offtm ReTEByaTE TS ooss/2083/b¢o0, RaM3F /e ritb/aevo/200p/8¢e,  RaTafy
AAFPHTIT/ QL /2055/8¢% T2 ARFYE Oshadhi Securities Limited-(3 Goba 39, 203d €32 316 3b, 3083
SIS TR M R TS BorEfezre 7 zu1 *FAe 89w 2w Oshadhi Securities Limited -7 #1e% Mr. ¢
Faizur Rahman, MD (on behalf) faafafas a@y wifte sam; 4

S1 FEF w8- BSEC/Enforcement/2678/2019/456 Dated: March 14. 2022 9 ceAfrre TikETe 1

“ arerg cofdw 77 7¢-BSEC/Enforcement/2678/2019/456 Dated: March 14, 2022 e AT,

A. Nahin Basunia BO No-1203800013771404 @32 7% (1% 32-00039, So [CrTa7 so5¢5e Olfiry 76 741
7R WET DPA-4 aneig 9907 (079 FI7 250

B arew @re-00100, MD. Rafigul Islam BO No-120380014787039, se G wodw3¢ ST IF A
AT 93¢ e 1w 12005, MD. Rafiqul Islam BO No-120380014787039, ferma sosi%e wifizy
7 P91 A’ W7 DPA-4 S1#717 I35 79 737 730500
7w Fe-01811, Kazi Mizanur Rahman seo rraa sese?e ©iffrd 7% #3700, ool 7w w27 DPA-4
ST TRIT 279 T T2

C. e @re.00165, 00098, 02150, 02358, 07001 & @reyfare i F-RaT #77 T GO
TONBE I T AT WA SR AV P [GATIS PG AT 979 FRCAT G7¢ WA TANE (7Y T
391 03¢ (PG FHTH FIT IF 71 AT, WIT [BIH9-8 FoAIT 77707 974 T 5597/

D. #17F ([@IC.00000, cooog, coooq, c0oods, 036, olvwo BF FICTE 1T FH-[FT F7 7 qRIFEET
TGS T T A AT FCTACY FATH T (G4 FIGAT (9771 PR 972 G T (979 T 75/

E. G177 (P16-00035, 0003¢, 00039, 00959, 005Gy, 03Ok, 03ENE, odbio EFF FICYFTE 7T FA-1RFT TF7 F97
TR S I T AL T ICOIAY AT B [COTIC FIGAT (979 PARTAT 472 G T
COFY T T3/ 03¢0 IS 03058 (FIC FIL ATTH TIT T P AR, W27 [B134-8 FHFIT I3/ (979 T 755

F. 917% @C-00000, coooq, cooos, cooso, o3byd, CF (FICYATe (WF FI[RFT F7 777 FEIFeEd 7
category and non marginable 7 FX-0F% 37 93¢ @IGE T T3/ AT WHT FOTITY TG A
fBa730e FrerT o7 PCRARAIT GF¢ ST IAH (979 T 755/

G. 7% (T 32-00009, 00033, 00035, 026IT 0300 BF (FISHATT e AFT b1 a7 AFIT V7S T res G
P ZCACR/ TIRUCS & YA Tl TS A T 57 JIANCH FoHF 4w ”
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I AEE 72- BSEC/Enforcement/2678/2019/455 Dated: March 14, 2022 93 @ifsrs wiRege 11

“ ....Client payable position October 31, 2017 @33 @7 8fe¥na7 7 #7377 crts yres foa
ST ©3-33-2059%¢ OIIFTY FHTH PUARI GTCIILE, FAHF 00-33-3039 472 33-33-2059 CF FET7T ATAGNT e
foa73re comy w71 2k, wrrT IwRS coFy w7 g% Client payable position 7 swredy e
ST (BT BF AN (AT PR T3

A Client Payable position as on November 30, 201 7:
1.8/ Pdrticulars Amount (Tk.) | Amouht ( Tk,) Remarks
A | Payable to clients 19.291.657.62 As per client
ledger balance
B | Source of Fund:
1 | Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer A/C) 17,331,982.96 A< pr bom
statement
2 | Add: Cash in hand ( if any ) 0.00
Add: Net receivable from DSE As per CNS
s (Receivable - Payable) il report
Add: Cheque received from clients and credited
4 | 1o bank book but not credited in consolidated 647,500.00 )
' As per
customer's account as on date s M
Less: Cheque issued to clients and debited to —
5 | bank book but not debited from consolidated 341,650.00
customer's account as on date
6 Less: Net payable to DSE 0.00 As per CNS
(Payable - Receivable) i report
Net Source of fund: 11,981,699.83
C | Clients' payable Status: 1,727,596.09 Surplus
A Client Payable position as on December 21, 2017:
S Particulars Amount ( Tk.) Amount ( Tk.) Remarks
A | Payable o clients IGEI68a0yz | ASpereien
ledger balance
B | Source of Fund:
I | Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer A/C) 10,917,856.02 A par bonk
statement
2 | Add: Cash in hand ( if any ) 0.00
Add: Net receivable from DSE As per CNS
4 (Receivable - Payable) 5,099.222.92 report
Add: Cheque received from clients and credited
4 | to bank book but not credited in consolidated 400,000.00 P
customer's account as on date reconiﬁ'?; —
Less: Cheque issued to clients and debited to ——
3 | bank book but not debited from consolidated 1,442,000.00
customer's account as on date
6 Less: Net payable to DSE 0.00 As per CNS
(Payable - Receivable) report
Net Source of fund:
C | Clients' payable Status: 1,338,689.22 Surplus
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ST ST TSI AT -
A Client Payable position as on March 27, 2022:
Ay Particulars Amount (Tk.) | Amount ( Tk.) Remarks
A | Payable to clients 75898100 | Z2perchamt
ledger balance
Source of Fund:
, 1 ,| Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer 4/C) 13,572,228.55 o | Ateriank ,
statement
2 | Add: Cash in hand ( if any ) 0.00
3 Add: Net receivable from DSE As per CNS
(Receivable - Payable) report
Add: Cheque received from clients and credited
4 | to bank book but not credited in consolidated 4
customer's account as on date “?ﬁrf,
Less: Cheque issued to clients and debited to reif;z?::nion
5 | bank book but not debited from consolidated 79,000.00
customer's account as on date
Less: Net payable to DSE As per CNS
g (Payable - Receivable) i report
Net Source of fund: 13,187,490.43
C | Clients' payable Status: 2,031,559.43 Surplus

B. an: 75 5, (1w w¢-sso0e, 6 BT Fe-d300kroc000s¢dono T HfSYIT ayTNIfTe SR BT
e eFTT YT 6o 76 oy ofSYIn 70w T P IR WA AU AR MG A7 AT S AT T G
138 A1 (7l et 231 7181 §FF 3717 96 7 @177 QUGN PG SATT AT Co7T 25

C. wraTa7 sf¥ng TR AITE 97e ATEITPACAT ARFATICNT 7 5% 36 [35107 @ogas F17 7T97 GHTer
T FONPE T AR AT GG AT RTACT Yoo AT FAR) TAGHT SCAGN FIANF AT IR 97
P X1 CAAY 3, AT SRYTS CF RATYAT (rABT YT @ @A T R [ WFI G (TG 72-05085
STIFT FATH P (FIC 7% 07 [A031%, W27 [B19-8 W17 I3 79 T3 2597/

D. araras afeenag 217w (e I¢-coook, 03930 8 03¢3w €T JTET T FHF FHT FATIC (FAG GTT T/
IS T O THTH FCAZ/ THGHT PG AT I (579 FAT 55 BTy 3 TR LT o 75 ey

FLHTE SIS AT TIST Gy HAPT @7 FA AT FZT T T AT FHIT GAITTEAT 47 T GoT
A% o7 w1 737, ”

9| FEF 72- BSEC/Enforcement/3099/2021/650 Dated: September 14, 2021 97 @fFrrs MR w19:

“ AR IS AT Fe-RATE YT T 0055/3033/ b0 @TTA : TTFTT 38, 303552 (HIOIAE
() 93 EwfIT AT AT &S A FAmIpeeIes TR, eIy G R TF T AT VT G
FIVGTAG GIAT FHGH (A7 T 20/

() 97 CCANC TIYA] ATBTTF & TIANTE YA ST 972 ATACHT RACT (71T FH- 1% P17 77 AP GpoiGe
TTCETT JEARE | ZCOTATH TG (PIC T P FACE) AT FIAGFAT ST TACA 277 T 2597/

(¢) 93 CIER® 3307, W17 SRYTe7 212 @17 CT: ST S7 W 97 4 AT @ QNI 7 A NS B
4P 76 B33 fFew w7 s o o & fea% cagra SwRIT FHT WANGT T ST, SO WA G5
RAIE 7% 0 [AIRIG WIIT P11 QA1 AR (279 T 75

(8) 97 CralAw fRrary RIS 207 RN IR F3-RaF3 F719 T3 (FONS Y1077 Feafeey) T6T1a A 577 B3 5357
PR AT FIAGAT WA AT (979 FAT T

(@) 97 CrEIR® [F307, AHIAT JTCFET FHT AT FNGH PR ST @ HIFCIT PTG GIF 77 27 G YT SN TSH T A=
AT AT P71 AT FIAGAT G I 977 777 337

(©) 97 CFERS 3307, [69578 caoems enradig 773 STATTH SO RN FIH TG -

Name of Securities Free Balance Free Balance Back Difference
CDBL (4) Office (B) (A-B)
RAK Ceramices (BD) Lid 34,872 48,035 6,837
BDCom Online Lid. 19,619 12,12,520 11,92,901
IT Consultants Lid, 1,000 38,200 37,200
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TR — CLa9® (70T AT I AEF FPESAT RAK Ceramic wo 9T sosu-3e @1fae (95 = b, 859 (TIT 9T S0%
I I AR, AT I AP Oy (7% [ 21 [Feerd ZTARe ! W TR0 T AEH 8 BT 9§ =0, 098 T
oz 737/

BDCom Online Ltd. @317 J1% % #0317 Block 117 3 1e: (& Jr7er7 Fea%a, 313 #1709 =11,92,901 @3¢

IT Consultants Ltd. @f9¢ 317 BF J10e757 Z03(7e, T FI0 = ¢9,300 (V77 97 [P 231 G A7 T+ AP
(ST GF 7= AT FCT AT T4 T2 "

@2y, Oshadhi Securities Ltd.-a3 Soitate 3@y (A €A 20 (3, ot [ St afbamg #Be
c1Rg 9rwta Oshadhi Securities Ltd.-a3 Tt FHeeR {66 azetats Rom frbe wfy;

(R, Oshadhi Securities Ltd. feaifenfa (i) aftxtmam, 2000 «7 efdqm 2u(s), Regulation 14 (3)(iv)
of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate) Regulations, 2013 & Ffefife @
AHOHE T (B-CeTra, Bt ¢ weifre effify) ffémen, 2000 @7 R 8(2)(8) @ Deed of Agreement,

clause-5, BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010, Rule 3 (1) & (2) of
Margin Rules, 1999, BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/169 dated October 01, 2009, BSEC
Directive no. BSEC/Surveillance/2014-0840/683 dated July 14, 2015, FRSfia ¢ e Ffrm (F-

feetta, Bo-@rom ¢ wie afefifi) Rfm, 000 wn & 3y @ Bk wwfim oz wisaw &R 3, Rule 8A (1)
and (2) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987 932 fe=f&bf (awzf) afummmem, 000 @7 offam v8(s)
8 (R) A FLACR, At FHiFeRfe wdtm =g

@Ry, Oshadhi Securities Ltd.-93 $*tare s=f@@ Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @7 Section
22 93¢ fooifEb R =1za, 985 41t S¢ SeEdt =fEwary s,

Ry, FHEEER R, Fieefibe wizm ¢ [fR-Rum Afstemm sy gdom o=, Sfemteres Je2e, T=er 932
wraied wieEsT Oshadhi Securities Ltd.-& wf@sitat =it sicaiem ¢ A0S,

US43, (TRY, T Sfafs a1 fRaw Reavio<, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance
No. XVII of 1969) @ Section 22 [at The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 @&t
A2efae] @32 fEHfEGE =2, S5 41T 3¢ @ 49T FASRE-

- Oshadhi Securities Ltd. -(& v.co (%) &% br&1 sdqs «rf T390 T &g SR wo (fa) g =y
T FRFERbe wie 9Hwe TR 97 TTFE DTS F1F SIE5/(91-SGIET T ST 24 F90S I3,
At AR GifFeibe oitw (rsias 2538t saarge I a2et T At 7@

IEICEGH

51 Oshadhi Securities Limited (DSE TREC No. 208)
Room # 704 & 705 (6th Floor), Modhumita Building, 158-160,
Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000.
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